
 

 

 

BUDGET PANEL  

 
 

Tuesday, 23rd October, 2012 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 15 October 2012 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Legal and Property Services on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Chair) 
Councillor S Rackett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors J Aron, G Derbyshire, S Greenslade, P Jeffree, A Khan, R Martins and 
P Taylor 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2012 to be submitted and 

signed.  (All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 

4. UNDERSTANDING BUDGETS  

 
 Presentation by the Head of Strategic Finance and the Head Finance Shared 

Services 
 

5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2012/2017 (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
 Report of the Head of Strategic Finance 

 
This report provides an overview of financial issues affecting the Council over the 
next five years and enables a strategy to be developed to achieve a sustainable 
budget and to set a Council Tax for 2013/2014. 
 

6. LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - UPDATE ON CONSULTATION 

(Pages 17 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Partnerships and Performance Section Head 

 
This report provides an update on the consultation on the proposed local Council 
Tax Support Scheme for Watford. 
 

7. FINANCE DIGEST 2012/2013: PERIOD 6 (END OF SEPTEMBER)  
 
 Report to follow 

 

8. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 
 • Tuesday 27 November 2012 

• Wednesday 16 January 2013 

• Tuesday 12 February 2013 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



    
 

   

PART A   
 

 

  

 

Report to: Budget Panel 

Date of meeting: 23rd October 2012 

Report of: Head of Strategic Finance 

Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2012/2017 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides an overview of financial issues affecting the Council over the 
next five years and enables a strategy to be developed to achieve a sustainable 
budget and to set a Council Tax for 2013/2014. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 

That Budget Panel considers the contents of this report and make observations/ 

recommendations to a future Cabinet meeting.  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Bernard Clarke, Head of 
Strategic Finance 
telephone extension: 8189 email: bernard.clarke@watford.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



    
 

   

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 
 

Council on 25th January 2012 approved the revenue budget and capital programme to 
apply for 2012/13. It also recommended to Functions Committee the levels of council 
tax (no increase) to apply from 1st April 2012. These decisions were influenced by the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy which covered the period 2011 to 2016 and which 
has sought to achieve a ‘sustainable budget’ over the medium term. 
 

3.2 It is now necessary to revisit the MTFS as an essential part of sound financial planning 
and will need to consider: 
 

• the Revenue and Capital Outturns for 2011/2012 

• any identified pressures during 2012/2013 and future years 

• Watford Council’s progress in meeting efficiency savings 

• Forecast Net Expenditure 

• Central Government Funding 

• Watford’s council tax base and collection levels 

• The levels of reserves and balances 
 

3.3 
 
 

Subsequent sections of this report will consider each of these issues which will then be 
incorporated in a revised MTFS covering the period 2012/ 2017 
 

3.4 There does need to be a general ‘Health Warning’ and that relates to the fact that 
fundamental changes to the financing of local authorities will be introduced within the 
next 6 months and there is currently a lack of information and great uncertainty 
regarding the effects upon individual councils.  
 

4.0 
 

Revenue and Capital Outturn 2011/2012 
 

4.1 These were reported to Budget Panel and Cabinet at their September meetings and, 
in summary, the revenue outturn indicated a £251k underlying over spend but, due to 
one off Final Account issues, the level of reserves actually increased by £1,230,408. 
These headline figures have been reflected within the remainder of this Report. 
 

4.2 With regard to the Capital Outturn, it indicated a capital spend (including Section 106 
projects) of £10,066k in 2011/2012. The remainder of the current capital programme is 
anticipated to require funding of £24,744k which will effectively use up all available 
capital receipts. The MTFS has taken that into account when calculating future levels 
of investment interest accruing to the Revenue Account. 
   

5.0 Identified Pressures During 2012/2
[...]
d fall consistently 
during 2012/2013 and be comfortably below the Bank of England target of 2%. The 
current rate of inflation (August 2012) indicates the Consumer Price Index (CPI) is 
2.5% and the Retail Price Index (RPI) is 2.9% and is anticipated to fall slowly (but may 
be affected by oil price increases should supplies from Iran and neighbouring countries 
be affected). 
 
In past years Watford has set a target for no increases in price inflation with most 
heads of expenditure being cash limited. The MTFS has assumed that will again apply 
throughout the five year profile and is based upon improved procurement and volume 
reductions to counter any inflation effects. 
 

5.9 There will be exceptions to this cash limiting and that relates to any contracts where an 
inflationary uplift (such as RPI) has been built in. Inflation will also be applied to 
individual cost centre heads for all utility costs (gas, electricity, water) and fuel costs 
and for MTFS purposes provision of £70k year on year has been included and will be 
built into base estimates in due course. 
 

6.0 Progress in Meeting Efficiency Targets 

6.1 Budget Panel will recall that a ‘Service Prioritisation’ process identified circa £3m of 
efficiencies to be realised during the period 2011/2012 to 2013/2014. Periodic reports 
have been produced both for Budget Panel and Cabinet and which has identified 
progress to date. The latest review of anticipated savings in 2012/2013 indicate a 
shortfall of £196k (against a target of £943k of efficiencies) and largely comprises a 
review of some of the initial proposals. 
 

6.2 The original Service Prioritisation process had anticipated a final residual saving of 
£228k in 2013/2014 and essentially was the deletion of Executive Director Services 
and Head of Strategic Finance posts. There is likely to be a delay until end of June 
2013 in deleting the finance post and, in addition, the probable replacement Joint 
Section 151 officer post with Three Rivers will only realise a full year saving of 50% of 
the revised proposals. The net effect will be a shortfall in 2013/2014 of £120k, with a 
shortfall thereafter of £100k both of which need to be reflected within the MTFS. 
  

6.3 The Council has sought to build upon the Service Prioritisation process through a 
‘Future Council Roadmap’ which has attempted to generate a further £2m of savings 
and a detailed programme is being evaluated at the present time. The revised MTFS 
has however included an initial profiled target saving (but has allowed for a £350k 
contingency for possible non achievement). 
  

6.4 As part of this process, an outsource of ICT Shared Services has taken place (results 
currently being evaluated), a review of the Internal Audit Shared Service function is in 
progress, and the potential outsourcing of waste, re-cycling, street cleansing and parks 
and open spaces has just commenced. Channel shift and greater use of the internet is 
also being pursued. 
 

7.0 Forecast Net Expenditure 

7.1 A revised Forecast net expenditure for the Council covering the period 2012/2013 to 
2016/2017 has been reflected within a revised MTFS attached at Appendix 1. 
This indicates a revised net expenditure of £15,633k for 2012/2013 and represents a 
£733k potential increase in the budget and reflects the variations referred to in 
paragraphs 5.1 & 5.2. Projections are also shown for 2013/2014 onwards.  
 

Page 4



    
 

   

7.2 This information in isolation is of limited use as it needs to be related to the funding 
available to the Council and that is covered in subsequent sections of this report. 
 

8.0 Central Government Funding 
 

8.1  Central Government Review of Public Expenditure Targets 

8.1.1 Central Government carried out a spending review in Autumn 2010 and which would 
apply for a four year period 2011/2012 to 2014/2015. The consequence of that review 
was that there was a statement that all local authorities would receive 28% less 
Governm
[...]
made within this revised MTFS. 
 

9.0 Council Tax Base and Collection Levels  

9.1 The net revenue expenditure of the authority is chiefly financed by Central 
Government support (Grant and Business Rates re-distribution) and from Council Tax. 
With regard to council tax the ‘yield’ is calculated by the actual council tax base 
(presented as ‘Band D’ equivalents), the collection levels of payment and the actual 
council tax levels set by the Council. The actual level will not be decided until January/ 
February 2013 when all relevant information is available.  
 

9.2 The Council Tax Base is estimated geared to the latest information regarding the 
council tax base with an assumption for future net additional accommodation coming 
on stream. For the 2012/2013 budget setting a CT Base of 33,055 Band D equivalents 
(based on a 97.5% collection level) was assumed. The actual council tax base as at 
31st March 2012 was 33,505 and reflects an increased supply of housing across the 
Borough. This is likely to increase further as part completions, reductions in numbers 
claiming single persons discount and empty property discounts take effect. The tax 
base is likely to be estimated to be 33,605 but this is based upon a 97.5% collection 

Page 7



    
 

   

level (see next paragraph of the report). Should a 97% collection level now be 
assumed then the Council Tax base (at Band D equivalents) would be 33,433 (and is 
directly comparable with 33,155 initially assumed for 2013/2014). It should be noted 
that any increase in the base due to reductions in discounts (and as referred to at 
paragraph 8.4.2) has not been included within these calculations at this point in time.  
 

9.3 The levels of council tax collected can be adversely affected by the state of the 
economy and individual householders disposable income. In that respect, the past few 
years have been difficult for many parts of the community. The 2012/2013 Council 
Budget was prepared on the basis that 97.5% of all Council Tax would eventually be 
collected. The latest collection figures show that, as at the end of August, 46% has 
been received (against a target and last year actual of 46.5%). Recovery procedures 
are reasonably up to date and this reduced level of collection may well indicate 
pressures individuals are experiencing. 
 

9.4 Should there be an ultimate shortfall in collection for 2012/2013 then it is anticipated 
that this can be met from the statutory Collection Fund operated by the Council on 
behalf of Watford/ Herts County Council and Herts Police Authority. This is because 
the actual council tax base for 2011/2012 (as referred to at paragraph 9.2) was higher 
than anticipated and should result in an overall surplus which would then be available 
to cushion any shortfall in collection levels in the current year. For 2013/2014 and 
future years the collection level and the Medium Term Financial Strategy has assumed 
a collection level of 97%. 
 

9.5 In summary, this section of the report indicates that the council tax base will be higher 
than originally forecast, but that collection levels will be worse. For future years an 
annual increase in the council tax base of 100 per annum to reflect additional 
properties has been assumed and factors in  the fact that there may be an increased 
number of exemptions in the future if current regulations change.  
  

10.0 Levels of Council Tax 

10.1 Decisions upon the level of council tax to apply for 2013/2014 will not be taken until 
February 2013 when all relevant factors are known. For the purposes of financial 
planning the MTFS has to make some assumptions so that the effect upon use of 
reserves / achievement of a sustainable budget can be assessed. 
 

10.2 For the purposes of the revised MTFS attached at Appendix 1 it has been assumed 
that council tax will not increase in 2013/2014 and 2014/2015 but will rise by 2.5% 
annually thereafter. As a guide, a 1% increase in council tax increases the
[...]
*
�

��
 
�
��
 
�
��
�
�

�
"%
�
�
�

5
��
	
�-
	
(�

��
�	
�
�

�$
�
��
�
�
��
�
�

�
"4
�
�
�

�
'
�
(�
�
�
�6
��
�
�

��
�
�
�/
�
 
��
�
�

�
"�
�
�
�

7
�'
�
'
)
��
�3
)
&
	
��

��
��
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�

�
"8

�
�
�

+
�
.
��
'
)
�
(�
-
'
�
�
(

��
 
�
� 
/
�
��
�
�

�
�
9
�
�
�

7
:
	
)
�3
�
��
�
2

�
��
��
"�

�
��
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�

�
"+

�
�
�

�
�
��
��
��
�
�
(�
'
�
��
�
�

��
�

��
��
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�

�
"+

�
�
�

3�
(�
�	
�
��
��
�
�


��
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�

�
";

�
�
�

�
�
*
�

'
&
)
�
�
��
0
��
�
(�
��
�
�
�'
�
�	
)
��
	
��
'
�

��
��
�
�
��
�
 
��
�
�

�
�
�
��
�
��
�	
�
�
�
�
��
�	
�
�
��
��
�
�

�$
� 
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�

�
��
�
�
� 
�
��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�

��
�
��
�
�
��
$
�
��
�
�

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



     

   

 

Report to: Budget Panel 

Date of meeting: 23 October 2012 

Report of: Partnerships and Performance Section Head  

Title: Localisation of Council Tax Support – update on consultation 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Council Tax Benefit (CTB) will be abolished on 31 March 2013 and will be 
replaced by local schemes of Council Tax Support (CTS) devised by each 
local authority. Each Scheme will be cash limited at around 10% less than 
current expenditure. Local authorities have, within certain government 
parameters, a degree of choice as to how they devise their local scheme 
and how they manage the funding reduction.    
 

1.2 Despite the fact that final government regulations are not be available until 
towards the end of 2012, authorities were required to develop and consult 
on any proposed scheme this summer in order to meet the government 
timetable for implementation (an agreed scheme by 31 January 2013). 
 

1.3 
 

Watford BC’s proposed scheme was developed following discussions with 
Budget Panel in June 2012.  Cabinet agreed the proposed scheme for 
consultation at the end of July 2012.  Consultation ran from 15 August to 8 
October 2012. The results of the consultation will be considered as part of 
the development of the final scheme, which will be presented to both 
Cabinet and Full Council in December. 
 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 

2.1 Budget Panel is requested to consider the findings of the consultation on the 
local council tax support scheme and to refer their discussions on a proposed 
scheme for Watford to Cabinet on 3 December and Full Council on 5 
December, where a final decision will be taken. 
 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Kathryn Robson or Phil 
Adlard telephone extension 8077 / 8023 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



     

   

 
 

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
 

3.1 Background 
 
At the Budget Panel meeting in June 2012, Budget Panel considered 
proposed central government changes to the administration and funding of 
council tax benefit from 1 April 2013.   
 
The essence of these changes is: 
 
� Council tax benefit will be abolished on 31 March 2013. This means 

there will no longer be a national scheme.  The national scheme will be 
replaced by local schemes of council tax support (CTS) devised by 
each local authority 
 

� Local authorities must agree their local scheme by 31 January 2013 for 
implementation on 1 April 2013.  If a local scheme is not agreed by this 
date, the government will impose a ‘default’ scheme that may well not 
suit local circumstances 
 

� In addition, councils will face a reduction of at least 10% in the amount 
of council tax benefit subsidy.  This means that Watford (and all other 
councils) will effectively suffer a reduction of at least 10% in its receipt 
of council tax benefit subsidy. It is estimated that this reduction will 
equate to £800k per annum for Watford and its preceptors (but may be 
higher when final figures are advised by the Department of 
Communities and Local Government - DCLG) 
 

� The DCLG expect local authorities to fund this budget shortfall. This can 
be through reducing entitlement to council tax benefit or from furth
[...]
ives to work would be considered better options by the 
Citizens Advice Bureau.  
  
Summary 
 

Page 56



  
 

The effect of localisation of Council Tax Support will be to strengthen Local 
Authority incentives to promote employment and growth in the local economy 
but will also reduce incentives to encourage low cost housing and also give a 
disincentive to having low income families living in the area.  
 
The other major issue that we are concerned about is the integration with 
Local Council Tax Support and Universal Credit. Universal Credit is intended 
to simplify the benefits system and is also intended to rationalise work 
incentives by replacing a jumble of means tested benefits with one simple 
benefit that will ensure that people are always better off in work. A separate 
means test of Local Council Tax Support could undermine these objectives. 
One of the key issues for any Local Tax Support scheme has to be the 
consideration as to whether Universal Credit will be treated as income in the 
means test. Administratively it would be simpler not to but would mean that for 
Local Council Tax Support to be withdrawn at the same time as Universal 
Credit this would also cut support severely for some for whom Universal 
Credit starts to be withdrawn at very low income levels.  
 
A second issue with regard to the integration of the Local Tax Support and 
Universal Credit is that there will no longer be passporting from means tested 
benefits in the way that there is presently with  Council  Tax Benefit.  
 
Having schemes that vary across the country will reduce transparency and 
increase bureaucracy. For Citizens Advice Bureau advisers having to deal 
with a variety of rebate schemes across the country this will create an extra 
burden. 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2012/2017
	Appendix 1 - MTFS Revised
	Appendix 2 - Reserves

	6 Localisation of Council Tax Support - Update on

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

BUDGET PANEL 
 

23 OCTOBER 2012 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Dhindsa (Chair)  
 Councillors J Aron, G Derbyshire, S Greenslade, P Jeffree, 

A Khan and P Taylor 
 

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Shared Services 
Councillor Malcolm Meerabux 
 

Officers: Head of Strategic Finance and Shared Services 
Head of Revenues and Benefits (Shared Services) 
Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (RW) 
 

 
 

17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Rackett and Martins. 
 
 

18   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

19   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2012 were submitted and 
signed. 
 
 

20   UNDERSTANDING BUDGETS  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance explained that it was not possible to present the 
slides on understanding budgets at the current meeting.  He suggested that this 
item be postponed until the following meeting.    
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the item on Understanding Budget be postponed until the meeting on 
Tuesday 27 November 2012. 
 
 

21   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2012/2017  
 



 
2 

The Panel received a report of the Head of Strategic Finance explaining the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  He advised that there was a degree 
of uncertainty with regard to the following year’s financial status: a considerable 
number of changes proposed by Central Government would need to be factored 
into the budget.  At the present time, however, insufficient information had been 
provided and, consequently, the impact of these changes was unclear. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance counselled that the Panel would need to consider 
Revenue and Capital Outturns for 2011 / 2012, identified pressures during 2012 / 
2013 and future years, Council’s progress in meeting efficiency targets and the 
forecast net expenditure.  Income streams which needed consideration were: 
Central Government funding, the Council Tax base and collection levels and 
levels of reserves and balances.    
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jeffree, the Head of Strategic Finance 
advised that the £84,000 Grant for the Council Tax freeze was not reflected 
within the MTFS as shown at Appendix 1.  The figures within the projections 
indicated a previous year’s  freeze grant which had been guaranteed for a four 
year period.   
 
Councillor Jeffree suggested that income could be generated through various 
Council departments; for example, Human Resources could also serve other 
authorities.  The Head of Strategic Finance advised however, that whilst this was 
laudable it would only generate small additional income as, being part of Shared 
Services, only 60% of any saving would accrue to WBC. 
 
Councillor Derbyshire stated that he was not in favour of deficit revenue budgets 
and suggested that, in extremis,  the reserves be used as a short term measure 
to ease any deficit in the budget.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Khan, the Head of Strategic Finance 
advised that income was mainly derived from: 

• Trade Waste including Recycle credits 

• Car parking charges - this did not include Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) 

• Planning and Building Control Fees  

• Land Charges fees (although this might not be available in the future) 

• Leisure Centres 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance said that a fuller explanation of revenue would be 
provided to Members of the Panel and that a report on fees and charges and 
CPZ income would be available prior to the meeting on 27 November.    
 
ACTION: Head of Strategic Finance 
 
In reply to a further question from Councillor Khan, the Head of Strategic 
Finance advised that income from Commercial rents had fallen from £7 million to 
a current figure of £6 million.  It was anticipated that the regeneration of Charter 
Place would lead to an increase in revenue eventually.  He added that vacant 
retail units in Charter Place and the lack of a tenant in the former ‘Woolworth’ 
shop had decreased the income stream.   



 
3 

 
Councillor Khan then asked whether additional income generation had been 
considered. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance replied that a number of schemes were currently 
being investigated: 

• It was anticipated that an increase in revenue would be accrued from 
ground rent from sites in Ascot Road  

• Capital Shopping Centres (CSC) was anticipated to rescind the 
management of car parks which, it was hoped, would lead to an income 
increase  

• Income would ensue from the Health Campus in the form of rents, an 
increase in the Council Tax base and the New Homes Bonus.   

• An increase in rent had recently been negotiated with the West Herts Golf 
Club 

 
Referring to the New Homes Bonus, Councillor Derbyshire noted that this 
initiative would make a significant difference to the Council’s financial situation 
which would otherwise be rather squeezed. 
 
The Chair asked how the £13 million reserves could be used.  He suggested that 
this could contribute to a reduction in business rates/rents. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance, however, counselled that business rates was a 
contentious issue at this time as the Government was likely to assume too high  
a ‘target’ for the Council to achieve.  He advised that it would be unwise to 
support businesses against this background. 
 
Councillor Khan noted that the General Reserves stood at just under £8.5 
million; he asked whether this could be used to fund the overspend.  The Chair 
agreed that it would be sensible to consider using the reserves. 
 
Councillor Taylor noted the figure for growth in public sector pay rising by 1% in 
the coming year and asked whether this was a somewhat conservative forecast. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance replied that 3% was probably a better estimate 
but the MTFS reflected Government strictures on the subject. If 3% were 
unaffordable then the Council would need to consider increasing the current 1% 
vacancy assumption to compensate. 
 
Councillor Meerabux noted that some categories in the General Reserves were 
accorded relatively large amounts.  He asked whether any changes could be 
made within these headings.      
 
The Head of Strategic Finance said that the Economic Impact classification was 
a fairly recent inclusion which, it was anticipated, would be the first call upon any 
budget shortfalls.  With regard to the Housing Benefit Subsidy, he advised that 
this was intended to cover against possible errors in the Council’s grant return to 
Government. 
 



 
4 

Councillor Khan informed the meeting that he understood that £6 million would 
be the optimum reserve figure.  If this were correct, he advised, then this could 
fund a cut in Council Tax since the reserves currently amounted to £8.5 million.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Budget Panel’s comments be noted. 
 
 
 

22   LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - UPDATE ON 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Partnership and Performance Section Head gave a presentation on 
feedback from the consultation on Local Council Tax Support.  She explained 
that those invited to participate had included working-age recipients of Council 
Tax Benefit.  She added that reminder letters had been sent to this target group, 
which had increased the number of respondents; there had been 433 replies 
which was considered to be a good response per head of population.     
 
The Partnership and Performance Section Head referred to the report and noted 
the options for changing the current discounts as presented in the survey and 
responses and comments received from participants.  She then drew the Panel’s 
attention to the options for changing the exemptions.   
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits advised that the results of the survey were 
clear.  He said that the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) had just announced a transitional (one year) grant which would be 
available subject to certain criteria.  He noted, however, that if the Council’s 
proposed scheme (as outlined in the report) were substantially different from the 
criteria now set out by the DCLG a further consultation would be required.   
 
Councillor Derbyshire observed that 4% of possible respondents had taken part; 
it was evident that the preferred option was to make changes to the exemptions.  
Councillor Derbyshire agreed that this would be a wise move as this should 
maintain the current level of collection.   He said, however, that financial 
validation of the proposal should be a requirement.   
 
In reply to a question from Councillor Jeffree, the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits advised that savings made by changing current discounts would equate 
to: 
 Option 1: £24,000 
 Option 2: £60,000 
 Option 3: £310,000 
 
Councillor Khan considered that the optimum choice would be to change the 
exemptions as detailed in Options 4 to 7.  He believed that Option 2 (to make 
non-dependent deductions) would affect many families and would not be a good 
choice. 
 



 
5 

The Head of Revenues and Benefits countered that this option had been the 
preference of 62% of the respondents.  He felt that it was imperative that the 
outcome of the survey should be evaluated.  He noted that Equalities issues 
would also be considered as the local scheme was developed.   
 
The Head of Strategic Finance pointed out that it was important that 
consideration be given to the transitional grant.  He advised that options 1 to 3 
be examined, possible shortfalls noted and due weight be accorded to how the 
situation could be improved in the following year.  He informed the Panel that a 
report would be presented to Cabinet for the 5 November meeting to present 
information on what the transitional grant might mean for Watford.   
 
Councillor Aron asked whether, in the event that Options 4 to 7 were 
implemented, this would mean that levels of support would in no cases be 
reduced by more than 17%.    
 
The Partnership and Performance Section Head agreed to circulate figures 
which would explain these calculations.   
 
ACTION: Partnership and Performance Section Head 
 
Councillor Derbyshire agreed that Options 4 to 7 would be the optimum choice 
but that a financial assessment was necessary before a firm decision could be 
made.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Shared Services advised that changing 
exemptions would reduce the impact of current discounts for recipients.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Panel notes the findings of the consultation  
2. that the options for changing exemptions be presented to Cabinet   
  
 
 
 

23   FINANCE DIGEST 2012/2013: PERIOD 6 (END OF SEPTEMBER)  
 
The Panel received a report of the Head of Strategic Finance informing on 
budgetary variance as at the end of September 2012.  This represented the half 
year position. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance reported a £166, 000 overspend; this was wholly 
due to forecast overspends within ICT and Revenues and Benefits.  The 
predicted overspend in ICT had amounted to £48,000 associated with maternity 
cover, a high percentage of agency staff and consultancy assistance.  
Overspends in Revenues and Benefits were similarly due to additional staffing 
and agency staff required to deal with an exceptionally high volume of 
backlogged casework.   
 



 
6 

In response to a query from Councillor Aron, the Head of Strategic Finance 
advised that the volume of claimants had increased dramatically due to the 
current economic climate. He added that staffing levels may have been set too 
low at the start of the Shared Services initiative, and that this was being 
reviewed in tandem with performance data. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Shared Services advised that staffing levels 
had been assessed at the setting up of the new joint service based on an 
expected level of productivity.  This improved productivity had not been achieved 
and the increase in levels of new claims had exacerbated the situation.  
Following a recent review by senior management, however, performance on 
processing new benefit claims had improved dramatically; management of 
changes of circumstance, by an outside agency, had not been so effective but 
this had been addressed and he was confident that the backlog would be 
cleared.    
 
In response to a question from Councillor Aron with regard to Universal Credit, 
he advised that no-one was sure how this scheme would be operated.  He 
explained that because of this uncertainty over work required to be done by 
District Council staff under Universal Credit it had been considered unwise to 
recruit staff as they might need to be let go in the near future.     
 
Replying to questions from the Chair, the Portfolio Holder said that during the 
previous 18 months considerable improvements in processing had been made 
and that the backlog would definitely be cleared. 
 
Councillor Khan noted that the Head of Strategic Finance had mentioned that 
certain initial Service Prioritisation projects had not been taken forward.  He 
asked for a full list of these projects. 
 
The Partnership and Performance Section Head agreed that this information 
could be forwarded to Members of the Panel.    
 
Councillor Derbyshire informed the meeting that the Government was producing 
a ‘league table’ of speed of processing both new claims and changes in 
circumstances.  The statistics would be collated from returns to the Department 
of Work and Pensions and the report would be published in November 2012.   
 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their work and for the good and 
productive discussion.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted  
 
 
 

24   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
 



 
7 

• Tuesday 27 November 2012  

• Wednesday 16 January 2013 

• Tuesday 12 February 2013 
 
Items on the agenda would include Training, the CPZ accounts, Income charges, 
growth, savings and new capital projects.   
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 9.00 pm 
 

 

 


